Decision Theory
with a Human Face

Richard Bradley




When making decisions, people naturally face uncertainty about the
potential consequences of their actions due in part to limits in their
capacity to represent, evaluate or deliberate. Nonetheless, they aim to
make the best decisions possible. In Decision Theory with a Human Face,
Richard Bradley develops new theories of agency and rational decision
making, offering guidance on how ‘real’ agents who are aware of their
bounds should represent the uncertainty they face, how they should
revise their opinions as a result of experience and how they should make
decisions when lacking full awareness of, or precise opinions on, relevant
contingencies. He engages with the strengths and flaws of Bayesian
reasoning, and presents clear and comprehensive explorations of key
issues in decision theory, from belief and desire to semantics and learning.
His book draws on philosophy, economics, decision science and psychology

and will appeal to readers in all these disciplines.

Richard Bradley is Professor of Philosophy at the London School of
Economics and Political Science. He is an editor of the journal Economics
and Philosophy, and his work on decision theory, semantics and

epistemology has been published in numerous leading journals.

Cover image: by Marc Bernard, production by

John Thornton.‘ ‘ CAMBRIDGE
UNIVERSITY PRESS
www.cambridge.org

N 978-1-107-00321-7

7811077003217




CAMBRIDGE

Bradley Decision Theory with a Human Face




Decision Theory with a Human Face

RICHARD BRADLEY

London School of Economics and Political Science

558 CAMBRIDGE

&p UNIVERSITY PRESS




CAMBRIDGE

UNIVERSITY PRESS

University Printing House, Cambridge CB2 8BS, United Kingdom

One Liberty Plaza, 20th Floor, New York, NY 10006, USA

477 Williamstown Road, Port Melbourne, VIC 3207, Australia

314-321, 3rd Floor, Plot3,SplendorForum,JasolaDistrictCentre, NewDelhi — 110025, India
79 Anson Road, #06-04/06, Singapore 079906

Cambridge University Press is part of the University of Cambridge.

It furthers the University’s mission by disseminating knowledge in the pursuit of
education, learning and research at the highest international levels of excellence.

www.cambridge.org
Information on this title: www.cambridge.org/9781107003217
DOI: 10.1017/9780511760105

© Richard Bradley 2017

This publication is in copyright. Subject to statutory exception
and to the provisions of relevant collective licensing agreements,
no reproduction of any part may take place without the written
permission of Cambridge University Press.

First published 2017
Printed in the United Kingdom by Clays, St Ives plc
A catalogue record for this publication is available from the British Library.

Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data

Names: Bradley, Richard, 1964 December 13- author.

Title: Decision theory with a human face / Richard Bradley, London
School of Economics and Political Science.

Description: Cambridge : Cambridge University Press, 2018. |
Includes bibliographical references and index.

Identifiers: LCCN 2017032958 | ISBN 9781107003217 (hardback : alk. paper)
Subjects: LCSH: Bayesian statistical decision theory. | Decision
making-Mathematical models. | Uncertainty-Mathematical models.
Classification: LCC QA279.5 .B73 2018 | DDC 519.5/42—dc23

LC record available at https://lcen.loc.gov/2017032958

ISBN 978-1-107-00321-7 Hardback

Cambridge University Press has no responsibility for the persistence or accuracy of
URLs for external or third-party internet websites referred to in this publication
and does not guarantee that any content on such websites is, or will remain,
accurate or appropriate.



Decision Theory with a Human Face

When making decisions, people naturally face uncertainty about the
potential consequences of their actions due in part to limits in their capacity
to represent, evaluate or deliberate. Nonetheless, they aim to make the
best decisions possible. In Decision Theory with a Human Face, Richard
Bradley develops new theories of agency and rational decision making,
offering guidance on how ‘real” agents who are aware of their bounds should
represent the uncertainty they face, how they should revise their opinions
as a result of experience and how they should make decisions when lacking
full awareness of, or precise opinions on, relevant contingencies. He engages
with the strengths and flaws of Bayesian reasoning, and presents clear and
comprehensive explorations of key issues in decision theory, from belief and
desire to semantics and learning. His book draws on philosophy, economics,
decision science and psychology and will appeal to readers in all these
disciplines.

Richard Bradley is Professor of Philosophy at the London School of Eco-
nomics and Political Science. He is an editor of the journal Economics and
Philosophy, and his work on decision theory, semantics and epistemology
has been published in numerous leading journals.






For Shura






Preface

The aim of this book is to develop a decision theory that is tailored for ‘real’
agents — i.e. agents who, like us, are uncertain about a great many things
and are limited in their capacity to represent, evaluate and deliberate, but
who nonetheless want to get things right to the extent that they can. The
book is motivated by two broad claims. The first is that Bayesian decision
theory provides an account of the rationality requirements on ‘unbounded’
agents that is essentially correct and is applicable in circumstances in which
agents are aware of all the options available to them and are able to form
precise judgements about all relevant contingencies. The second is that there
are many circumstances in which these conditions are not satisfied and hence in
which classical Bayesian theory is not applicable. A normative decision theory,
adequate to such circumstances, would provide guidance on how bounded
agents should represent the uncertainty they face, how they should revise their
opinions as a result of experience and how they should make decisions when
lacking full awareness or precise opinions (that they have confidence in) on
relevant contingencies. The book tries to provide such a theory.

So many people have helped me with this project over the many years it has
taken to complete it that I fear that I will forget to mention many of them. Its
origins lie in my PhD dissertation completed under the supervision of Richard
Jeffrey, David Malament and Dan Garber. Their support and that of Philippe
Mongin, Dorothy Edgington and John Broome in the early years after the start
of my career was crucial to my sticking with it. The influence of Dick Jeffrey
on my thinking is hard to overestimate. The title of this book mirrors that of
a paper of his — ‘Bayesianism with a human face’ — in which he espoused the
kind of heterodox Bayesianism that pervades my writing. To me, he was the
human face of Bayesianism.

Almost as much of an influence has been Jim Joyce, whom I first met at
a workshop on Jeffrey’s work some 20 years ago. Big chunks of this book
can be read as a dialogue with The Foundations of Causal Decision Theory

xiii



Xiv Preface

and his subsequent work on Imprecise Bayesianism. Parts of it are based on
ideas developed with coauthors on papers: in particular, Christian List and
Franz Dietrich (Chapter 10), Mareile Drechsler (Chapter 3), Casey Helgeson
and Brian Hill (Chapter 14) and Orri Stefansson (Chapters 8 and 9). As with
many others with whom I have worked over the years (including both PhD
students and colleagues), I have largely lost my grip on which ideas are mine
and which are theirs, if indeed such a separation can meaningfully be made.
It is an unfortunate irony that the ideas that you most thoroughly absorb are
often the ones whose origins you forget.

I have been at the LSE for most of my career and it has provided the best
possible intellectual environment for writing the book. The weekly seminars
of LSE Choice Group have provided an invaluable forum for presenting ideas
and acquiring new ones and its members a source of support. A number of
people read parts of the book manuscript at various points in its development
and gave helpful feedback, including Sven Ove Hansson, Jean Baccelli, Magda
Osman, Seamus Bradley, Jay Hodges, Conrad Heilmann, Alex Voorhoeve,
Hykel Hosni, Susanne Burri, Philippe van Basshuysen, Casey Helgeson, Aron
Vallinder and Silvia Milano. Orri Stefinsson not only read an entire draft,
but has been a wonderful interlocutor on its contents over many years. Katie
Steele, Anna Mahtani, Jim Joyce, Wlodek Rabinowicz and Christian List
provided valuable feedback on individual chapters at a workshop organised
by Christian.

I am grateful to the Arts and Humanities Research Council for its support,
in the form of a grant (AH/I003118/1) to work on the book and a grant for a
project on Managing Severe Uncertainty (AH/J006033/1), the fruits of which
are contained in the last part of the book.

Finally, I am deeply grateful to my family, and especially my wife Shura, for
putting up with me over the last few years. There have been a good number
of ‘holidays’ and weekends lost to book writing, not to mention grumpiness
when nothing seemed to progress, but their patience and support have been
undiminished by it all.



Contents

List of Figures
List of Tables
Preface

Introduction

PART I RATIONALITY, UNCERTAINTY AND CHOICE

1

Decision Problems

1.1 Maximisation of Expected Benefit
1.2 Framing Decisions

1.3 Savage’s Theory

Rationality

2.1 Moderate Humeanism

2.2 The Choice Principle

2.3 Subjectivism

Uncertainty

3.1 Evaluative Uncertainty

3.2 Option Uncertainty

3.3 Modal Uncertainty

Justifying Bayesianism

4.1 Pragmatism

4.2 Interpretations of Preference

4.3 Representation Theorems

4.4 Savage’s Representation Theorem
4.5 Ewvaluation of Savage’s Axioms
4.6  Evaluation of Savage’s Argument

page x
xi

xiil

O o

13
16
21
21
24
27
31
32
35
39
41
42
45
47
49
54
59

vil



viii

PART II

PROSPECTIVE RATIONALITY

5 Rational Belief and Desire

PART III

8

9

o
3.2
5.3
5.4
5.5

Agents

Prospects

Attitudes

Rational Belief and Desire
Aspirations of Objectivity

Conditional Attitudes

6.1
6.2
6.3
6.4
6.5
6.6

Suppositions

Suppositional Probability and Desirability
Evidential Supposition

Independence

Foundations*

Hypothetical Reasoning

Conditionals and the Ramsey Test

7.1
7.2
Zs3
74
75
7.6
7.7

The Ramsey Test for Belief
The Ramsey Test for Desire
Chances and Counterfactuals
Foundations

Facing the Triviality Results
Partitioning Conditionals
Summary

FACING THE WORLD

Multidimensional Possible-World Semantics

8.1
8.2
8.3
8.4
8.5
8.6
8.7

Prospects and Possible Worlds
Multidimensional Semantics
Probability

Desirability and Counterfactual Value
Value Actualism

Partitioning Conditionals

Concluding Remarks

Taking Action

9.1

9.2
9.3
9.4
9.5
9.6

Decision Principles
Preference-Based Choice

Decisions under Risk

Decision Making under Uncertainty
Bayesian Decision Theory

Causal Decision Theory

Contents

63
65
65
66
71
77
85
89
90
92
95
98
99
104
109
109
111
113
116
118
122
125

127

129
129
136
142
146
149
152
L35
157
157
159
162
165
169
177



Contents X

10 The Learning Agent 182
10.1 Introduction 182
10.2 Experience and Learning 185
10.3 Classical Bayesian Conditioning 188
10.4 Jeffrey Conditioning 192
10.5 Adams Conditioning 196
10.6 Preference Change 200

PART IV RATIONALITY WITHIN BOUNDS 213

11 Imprecise Bayesianism 215
11.1 Introduction 215
11.2 Bounded Minds 216
11.3 Imprecise Bayesianism 223
11.4 Severe Uncertainty 227
11.5 Rational Incomplete Preference 232
11.6 Challenges to Imprecise Bayesianism 238

12 Changing Your Mind 242
12.1 Attitude Change 243
12.2 Changing an Incomplete State of Mind 244
12.3 Unawareness 252
12.4 Changes in States of Awareness 256

13 Decision Making under Ambiguity 262
13.1 Introduction 262
13.2 Reaching a Judgement 263
13.3 Alternative Decision Rules 271
13.4 Cautious Decision Making 277
13.5 Models of Ambiguity Aversion* 280
13.6 The Rationality of Ambiguity Aversion 283
13.7 Concluding Remarks 286

14 Confidence 289
14.1 The Paradox of Ideal Evidence 289
14.2 Confidence-Based Learning 293
14.3 A Model of Confidence 296
14.4 Concluding Remarks 303

Appendix: Proofs 305

Bibliography 322

Index 331



Figures

L1

6.1

8.1

1.1
10.2
10.3
10.4
11.1
11.2
11.3
11.4
113
121
12.2
12.3
12.4
14.1
14.2
14.3
14.4

Flow of Chapters

Causal Graph for Breathing Difficulties

A Small-World Model
Evidence-Based Constraints on Belief
Jeffrey Conditioning

Adams Conditioning

Generalised Conditioning
Opinionated Belief State
Non-Opinionation

Unawareness

Three Failures of Belief
Non-Extendability

Attitude Formation

Attitude Withdrawal

Attitude Revision

Attitude Extension and Restriction
Posterior Probabilities of Hypotheses
Confidence in Intervals

Confidence Partition

Confidence Levels

page S

92
135
183
194
197
203
217
218
218
221
222
244
245
245
245
292,
295
299
302



Tables

1.1
L2
1.3
1.4
Bl
3.2
3.3
4.1
4.2
31
7
8.1
8.2
8.3
8.4
8.5
8.6
8.7
9.1
9.2
9.3
11.1
13.1

Take a Bus?

State-Consequence Matrix
Probability-Utility Matrix
Insurance Purchase
State—Consequence Correspondence
State Functions

Act-Dependent Consequence Matrix
Allais’ Paradox

The Ellsberg Paradox

Attitude Types

Axioms and Rationality Properties
Multidimensional Possibility Space
Centred Possibilities

Centred Probabilities

Desirabilities of the Counterfacts under World Actualism

Three-Dimensional Possibility Space

page 10
11
12
17
36
37
39
55
59
Vit

125
138
139
144
149
153

Probability and Desirability under Counterfactual Independence 154

Model Conditions and Rationality Properties

Allais’ Paradox

The Ellsberg Paradox

The Reframed Ellsberg Paradox
Types of Bayesian

Linear Averaging

155
172
175
176
222
270

X1



xii List of Tables

13.2 The Ellsberg Paradox 277
13.3 Hedging Your Bets 280
13.4  Uncertainty Aversion regarding Money 284
13.5 Hedging Chances 284
13.6  Cost of Hedging 285

14.1 Decision Stakes 301



