Decision Theory with a Human Face

Richard Bradley



When making decisions, people naturally face uncertainty about the potential consequences of their actions due in part to limits in their capacity to represent, evaluate or deliberate. Nonetheless, they aim to make the best decisions possible. In *Decision Theory with a Human Face*, Richard Bradley develops new theories of agency and rational decision making, offering guidance on how 'real' agents who are aware of their bounds should represent the uncertainty they face, how they should revise their opinions as a result of experience and how they should make decisions when lacking full awareness of, or precise opinions on, relevant contingencies. He engages with the strengths and flaws of Bayesian reasoning, and presents clear and comprehensive explorations of key issues in decision theory, from belief and desire to semantics and learning. His book draws on philosophy, economics, decision science and psychology and will appeal to readers in all these disciplines.

Richard Bradley is Professor of Philosophy at the London School of Economics and Political Science. He is an editor of the journal *Economics and Philosophy*, and his work on decision theory, semantics and epistemology has been published in numerous leading journals.

Cover image: by Marc Bernard, production by John Thornton.





Decision Theory with a Human Face

RICHARD BRADLEY

London School of Economics and Political Science



CAMBRIDGE UNIVERSITY PRESS

University Printing House, Cambridge CB2 8BS, United Kingdom
One Liberty Plaza, 20th Floor, New York, NY 10006, USA
477 Williamstown Road, Port Melbourne, VIC 3207, Australia
314-321, 3rd Floor, Plot3, SplendorForum, Jasola District Centre, New Delhi – 110025, India

Cambridge University Press is part of the University of Cambridge.

79 Anson Road, #06-04/06, Singapore 079906

It furthers the University's mission by disseminating knowledge in the pursuit of education, learning and research at the highest international levels of excellence.

www.cambridge.org
Information on this title: www.cambridge.org/9781107003217
DOI: 10.1017/9780511760105

© Richard Bradley 2017

This publication is in copyright. Subject to statutory exception and to the provisions of relevant collective licensing agreements, no reproduction of any part may take place without the written permission of Cambridge University Press.

First published 2017

Printed in the United Kingdom by Clays, St Ives plc

LC record available at https://lccn.loc.gov/2017032958

A catalogue record for this publication is available from the British Library.

Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data
Names: Bradley, Richard, 1964 December 13– author.
Title: Decision theory with a human face / Richard Bradley, London
School of Economics and Political Science.
Description: Cambridge: Cambridge University Press, 2018. |
Includes bibliographical references and index.
Identifiers: LCCN 2017032958 | ISBN 9781107003217 (hardback: alk. paper)
Subjects: LCSH: Bayesian statistical decision theory. | Decision
making-Mathematical models. | Uncertainty-Mathematical models.
Classification: LCC QA279.5. B73 2018 | DDC 519.5/42-dc23

ISBN 978-1-107-00321-7 Hardback

Cambridge University Press has no responsibility for the persistence or accuracy of URLs for external or third-party internet websites referred to in this publication and does not guarantee that any content on such websites is, or will remain, accurate or appropriate.

Decision Theory with a Human Face

When making decisions, people naturally face uncertainty about the potential consequences of their actions due in part to limits in their capacity to represent, evaluate or deliberate. Nonetheless, they aim to make the best decisions possible. In *Decision Theory with a Human Face*, Richard Bradley develops new theories of agency and rational decision making, offering guidance on how 'real' agents who are aware of their bounds should represent the uncertainty they face, how they should revise their opinions as a result of experience and how they should make decisions when lacking full awareness of, or precise opinions on, relevant contingencies. He engages with the strengths and flaws of Bayesian reasoning, and presents clear and comprehensive explorations of key issues in decision theory, from belief and desire to semantics and learning. His book draws on philosophy, economics, decision science and psychology and will appeal to readers in all these disciplines.

Richard Bradley is Professor of Philosophy at the London School of Economics and Political Science. He is an editor of the journal *Economics and Philosophy*, and his work on decision theory, semantics and epistemology has been published in numerous leading journals.

For Shura



Preface

The aim of this book is to develop a decision theory that is tailored for 'real' agents - i.e. agents who, like us, are uncertain about a great many things and are limited in their capacity to represent, evaluate and deliberate, but who nonetheless want to get things right to the extent that they can. The book is motivated by two broad claims. The first is that Bayesian decision theory provides an account of the rationality requirements on 'unbounded' agents that is essentially correct and is applicable in circumstances in which agents are aware of all the options available to them and are able to form precise judgements about all relevant contingencies. The second is that there are many circumstances in which these conditions are not satisfied and hence in which classical Bayesian theory is not applicable. A normative decision theory, adequate to such circumstances, would provide guidance on how bounded agents should represent the uncertainty they face, how they should revise their opinions as a result of experience and how they should make decisions when lacking full awareness or precise opinions (that they have confidence in) on relevant contingencies. The book tries to provide such a theory.

So many people have helped me with this project over the many years it has taken to complete it that I fear that I will forget to mention many of them. Its origins lie in my PhD dissertation completed under the supervision of Richard Jeffrey, David Malament and Dan Garber. Their support and that of Philippe Mongin, Dorothy Edgington and John Broome in the early years after the start of my career was crucial to my sticking with it. The influence of Dick Jeffrey on my thinking is hard to overestimate. The title of this book mirrors that of a paper of his – 'Bayesianism with a human face' – in which he espoused the kind of heterodox Bayesianism that pervades my writing. To me, he was the human face of Bayesianism.

Almost as much of an influence has been Jim Joyce, whom I first met at a workshop on Jeffrey's work some 20 years ago. Big chunks of this book can be read as a dialogue with *The Foundations of Causal Decision Theory*

xiv Preface

and his subsequent work on Imprecise Bayesianism. Parts of it are based on ideas developed with coauthors on papers: in particular, Christian List and Franz Dietrich (Chapter 10), Mareile Drechsler (Chapter 3), Casey Helgeson and Brian Hill (Chapter 14) and Orri Stefánsson (Chapters 8 and 9). As with many others with whom I have worked over the years (including both PhD students and colleagues), I have largely lost my grip on which ideas are mine and which are theirs, if indeed such a separation can meaningfully be made. It is an unfortunate irony that the ideas that you most thoroughly absorb are often the ones whose origins you forget.

I have been at the LSE for most of my career and it has provided the best possible intellectual environment for writing the book. The weekly seminars of LSE Choice Group have provided an invaluable forum for presenting ideas and acquiring new ones and its members a source of support. A number of people read parts of the book manuscript at various points in its development and gave helpful feedback, including Sven Ove Hansson, Jean Baccelli, Magda Osman, Seamus Bradley, Jay Hodges, Conrad Heilmann, Alex Voorhoeve, Hykel Hosni, Susanne Burri, Philippe van Basshuysen, Casey Helgeson, Aron Vallinder and Silvia Milano. Orri Stefánsson not only read an entire draft, but has been a wonderful interlocutor on its contents over many years. Katie Steele, Anna Mahtani, Jim Joyce, Wlodek Rabinowicz and Christian List provided valuable feedback on individual chapters at a workshop organised by Christian.

I am grateful to the Arts and Humanities Research Council for its support, in the form of a grant (AH/I003118/1) to work on the book and a grant for a project on Managing Severe Uncertainty (AH/J006033/1), the fruits of which are contained in the last part of the book.

Finally, I am deeply grateful to my family, and especially my wife Shura, for putting up with me over the last few years. There have been a good number of 'holidays' and weekends lost to book writing, not to mention grumpiness when nothing seemed to progress, but their patience and support have been undiminished by it all.

Contents

List of	Figures	page x
List of	Tables	xi
Preface	1	xiii
Introdu	action	1
PART I	RATIONALITY, UNCERTAINTY AND CHOICE	7
1 De	cision Problems	9
1.1	Maximisation of Expected Benefit	9
1.2	Framing Decisions	13
1.3	Savage's Theory	16
2 Ra	tionality	21
2.1	Moderate Humeanism	21
2.2	The Choice Principle	24
2.3	Subjectivism	27
3 Un	certainty	31
3.1	Evaluative Uncertainty	32
3.2	Option Uncertainty	35
3.3	Modal Uncertainty	39
4 Jus	tifying Bayesianism	41
4.1	Pragmatism	42
4.2	Interpretations of Preference	45
4.3		47
4.4	Savage's Representation Theorem	49
4.5		54
4.6	Evaluation of Savage's Argument	59

***	Contout
V111	Contents
V 1111	Commente

PAF	II TS	PROSPECTIVE RATIONALITY	63
5	Rati	onal Belief and Desire	65
	5.1	Agents	65
	5.2	Prospects	66
	5.3	Attitudes	71
	5.4	Rational Belief and Desire	77
	5.5	Aspirations of Objectivity	85
6	Con	ditional Attitudes	89
	6.1	Suppositions	90
	6.2	Suppositional Probability and Desirability	92
	6.3	Evidential Supposition	95
	6.4	Independence	98
	6.5	Foundations*	99
	6.6	Hypothetical Reasoning	104
7	Con	ditionals and the Ramsey Test	109
	7.1	The Ramsey Test for Belief	109
	7.2	The Ramsey Test for Desire	111
	7.3	Chances and Counterfactuals	113
	7.4	Foundations	116
	7.5	Facing the Triviality Results	118
	7.6	Partitioning Conditionals	122
	7.7	Summary	125
PAI	RT III	FACING THE WORLD	127
8	Mu	ltidimensional Possible-World Semantics	129
	8.1	Prospects and Possible Worlds	129
	8.2	Multidimensional Semantics	136
	8.3	Probability	142
	8.4	Desirability and Counterfactual Value	146
	8.5	Value Actualism	149
	8.6	Partitioning Conditionals	152
	8.7	Concluding Remarks	155
9	Tak	ing Action	157
	9.1	Decision Principles	157
	9.2	Preference-Based Choice	159
	9.3	Decisions under Risk	162
	9.4	Decision Making under Uncertainty	165
	9.5	Bayesian Decision Theory	169
	9.6	Causal Decision Theory	177

Contents

10	The Learning Agent	1
	10.1 Introduction	1
	10.2 Experience and Learning	Í
	10.3 Classical Bayesian Conditioning	,
	10.4 Jeffrey Conditioning	1
	10.5 Adams Conditioning	
	10.6 Preference Change	2
PAF	RT IV RATIONALITY WITHIN BOUNDS	2
11	Imprecise Bayesianism	2
	11.1 Introduction	2
	11.2 Bounded Minds	2
	11.3 Imprecise Bayesianism	2
	11.4 Severe Uncertainty	2
	11.5 Rational Incomplete Preference	2
	11.6 Challenges to Imprecise Bayesianism	2
12	Changing Your Mind	2
	12.1 Attitude Change	2
	12.2 Changing an Incomplete State of Mind	2
	12.3 Unawareness	2
	12.4 Changes in States of Awareness	2
13	Decision Making under Ambiguity	2
	13.1 Introduction	2
	13.2 Reaching a Judgement	2
	13.3 Alternative Decision Rules	2
	13.4 Cautious Decision Making	2
	13.5 Models of Ambiguity Aversion*	2
	13.6 The Rationality of Ambiguity Aversion	2
	13.7 Concluding Remarks	2
14	Confidence	2
	14.1 The Paradox of Ideal Evidence	2
	14.2 Confidence-Based Learning	2
	14.3 A Model of Confidence	2
	14.4 Concluding Remarks	3
App	pendix: Proofs	3
	liography	3
Ind	lex	3

Figures

1.1	Flow of Chapters	page 5
6.1	Causal Graph for Breathing Difficulties	92
8.1	A Small-World Model	135
10.1	Evidence-Based Constraints on Belief	183
10.2	Jeffrey Conditioning	194
10.3	Adams Conditioning	197
10.4	Generalised Conditioning	203
11.1	Opinionated Belief State	217
11.2	Non-Opinionation	218
11.3	Unawareness	218
11.4	Three Failures of Belief	221
11.5	Non-Extendability	222
12.1	Attitude Formation	244
12.2	Attitude Withdrawal	245
12.3	Attitude Revision	245
12.4	Attitude Extension and Restriction	245
14.1	Posterior Probabilities of Hypotheses	292
14.2	Confidence in Intervals	295
14.3	Confidence Partition	299
144	Confidence Levels	302

Tables

1.1	Take a bus?	page 10
1.2	State-Consequence Matrix	11
1.3	Probability-Utility Matrix	12
1.4	Insurance Purchase	17
3.1	State-Consequence Correspondence	36
3.2	State Functions	37
3.3	Act-Dependent Consequence Matrix	39
4.1	Allais' Paradox	55
4.2	The Ellsberg Paradox	59
5.1	Attitude Types	75
7.1	Axioms and Rationality Properties	125
8.1	Multidimensional Possibility Space	138
8.2	Centred Possibilities	139
8.3	Centred Probabilities	144
8.4	Desirabilities of the Counterfacts under World Actualism	149
8.5	Three-Dimensional Possibility Space	153
8.6	Probability and Desirability under Counterfactual Independenc	e 154
8.7	Model Conditions and Rationality Properties	155
9.1	Allais' Paradox	172
9.2	The Ellsberg Paradox	175
9.3	The Reframed Ellsberg Paradox	176
11.1	Types of Bayesian	229
13.1	Linear Averaging	270

	List of Tables
The Ellsberg Paradox	277
Hedging Your Bets	280
Uncertainty Aversion regarding Money	284
Hedging Chances	284
Cost of Hedging	285
Decision Stakes	301
	Hedging Your Bets Uncertainty Aversion regarding Money Hedging Chances Cost of Hedging